

---

Case No. SC06-1204

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

---

ELIZABETH J. NEUMONT, et al.,  
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA and  
MONROE COUNTY, FLORIDA,  
Defendants/Appellees.

---

On Certification from the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit  
Case No. 04-13610

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS**

---

Harold E. Wolfe, Jr.  
Florida Bar No. 278297  
Harold E. Wolfe, Jr., P.A.  
Suite 302, Executive Centre  
2300 Palm Beach Lakes Boulevard  
West Palm Beach, Florida 33409  
Telephone: (561) 697-4100  
Facsimile: (561) 697-4101

Eric Grant  
Admitted *pro hac vice*  
Attorney at Law  
8001 Folsom Boulevard, Suite 100  
Sacramento, California 95826  
Telephone: (916) 388-0833  
Facsimile: (916) 691-3261

William H. Pincus  
Florida Bar No. 65595  
Law Offices of William H. Pincus  
324 North Lakeside Court  
West Palm Beach, Florida 33407  
Telephone: (561) 868-1340  
Facsimile: (561) 366-1310

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
 <b>ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW</b>	
Whether, for purposes of Florida Statutes section 125.66(4)(b), a “substantial or material change” in a proposed ordinance during the enactment process (that is, the kind of change that would require a county to start the process over) is confined to a change in the “original general purpose” of the proposed ordinance, or whether a substantial or material change includes (1) a change to the “actual list of permitted, conditional, or prohibited uses within a zoning category,” or (2) a change necessary to secure legislative passage of the ordinance?.....	1
 STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	 2
A. Nature of the Case.....	2
B. Course of Proceedings and Disposition in Previous Tribunals .....	3
C. Statement of Facts .....	6
 SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	 8
 ARGUMENT .....	 10
I. A “Substantial or Material Change” in a Proposed Ordinance During the Enactment Process Includes Any Change to the “Actual List of Permitted, Conditional, or Prohibited Uses Within a Zoning Category” .....	12
A. This Conclusion Is Consistent with Precedent.....	15

	<b>Page</b>
B. This Conclusion Is Consistent with the Legislative History of Section 125.66 .....	16
C. This Conclusion Is Compelled by Procedural Due Process Considerations .....	17
II. A “Substantial or Material Change” in a Proposed Ordinance During the Enactment Process Also Includes Any Change that Was Necessary to Secure Legislative Passage of the Ordinance .....	20
III. A “Substantial or Material Change” in a Proposed Ordinance During the Enactment Process Is <i>Not</i> Confined to a Change in the “Original General Purpose” of the Ordinance .....	21
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
APPENDIX	

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page

### Cases

<i>American Home Assurance Co. v. Plaza Materials Corp.</i> , 908 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 2005) .....	14, 16, 22
<i>B&amp;B Vending Co. v. City of El Paso</i> , 408 S.W.2d 545 (Tex. Civ. App. 1966) .....	23
<i>City of Coral Gables v. Deschamps</i> , 242 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 3d DCA 1970) .....	23
<i>City of Sanibel v. Buntrock</i> , 409 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981), <i>rev. denied</i> , 417 So. 2d 328 (Fla. 1982) .....	13
<i>Cline v. State</i> , 912 So. 2d 550 (Fla. 2005) .....	11
<i>Daytona Leisure Corp. v. City of Daytona Beach</i> , 539 So. 2d 597 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989) .....	14-15
<i>Ellison v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 183 So. 2d 193 (Fla. 1966) .....	11
<i>Fountain v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 447 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1985) .....	17
<i>Free State Recycling Systems Corp. v. Board of County Commissioners</i> , 885 F. Supp. 798 (D. Md. 1994) .....	23-24
<i>Glazebrook v. Board of Supervisors</i> , 587 S.E.2d 589 (Va. 2003) .....	24
<i>Jefferson v. City of Anchorage</i> , 513 P.2d 1099 (Alaska 1973) .....	23

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Lamar Advertising, Inc. v. City of Lakeland</i> , 189 F.R.D. 480 (M.D. Fla. 1999) .....	20
<i>Love Our Lakes Association v. Pasco County</i> , 543 So. 2d 855 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989) .....	13, 23
<i>McGee v. City of Cocoa</i> , 168 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2d DCA 1964) .....	11, 17
<i>N.C. v. Anderson</i> , 882 So. 2d 990 (Fla. 2004) .....	17
<i>Neumont v. Florida</i> , 451 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2006).....	2
<i>Neumont v. Florida</i> , 198 F.R.D. 554 (S.D. Fla. 2000) .....	3
<i>Neumont v. Monroe County</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 1367 (S.D. Fla. 2003) .....	4
<i>Neumont v. Monroe County</i> , 242 F. Supp. 2d 1265 (S.D. Fla. 2002) .....	4
<i>State v. Hubbard</i> , 751 So. 2d 552 (Fla. 1999) .....	21
<i>Time Insurance Co. v. Berger</i> , 712 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 1998) .....	21
<i>Webb v. Town Council</i> , 766 So. 2d 1241 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000) .....	11, 13, 23
<i>Williams v. City of North Miami</i> , 213 So. 2d 5 (Fla. 3d DCA 1968) .....	12

*3299 North Federal Highway, Inc. v. Board of County Commissioners*,  
646 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994),  
*rev. dismissed*, 699 So. 2d 690 (Fla. 1997) ..... 12

**Constitution, Statutes, and Legislative Materials**

Art. V, § 3, Fla. Const..... 5

Art. X, § 6, Fla. Const..... 3

§ 120.68, Fla. Stat. (2005)..... 5

§ 125.66, Fla. Stat. (2005)..... passim

§ 125.66, Fla. Stat. (repealed 1995) ..... 16

§ 166.041, Fla. Stat. (2005) .....5, 13

§ 380.05, Fla. Stat. (2005) ..... 3, 5

Fla. H.R. Comm. on Community Affairs, HB 2055  
(1995) Final Bill Analysis (May 16, 1995) ..... 16-17

**Other Authority**

Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 82-93 (1982) ..... 12, 21, 23

---

Case No. SC06-1204
